Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(All amounts in US$ thousands, except shares and per share data and as otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

F - 14

2.1. Basis of preparation and presentation (continued)

In July 2014 the IASB published the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instrument which replaces earlier

versions of IFRS 9 and completes the IASB’s project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement. It includes requirements on the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, as

well as an expected credit losses model that replaces the current incurred loss impairment model.  The standard is

effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Group has

not yet assessed IFRS 9’s full impact on the financial position and results of operations of the Group.

Statements of Income (extracts)

 2015

(Previously

stated)

Increase/

(Decrease)

2015

(Revised)

2014

(Previously

stated)

Increase/

(Decrease)

2014

(Revised)

Cost of manufactured

products sold and services

rendered (321,998) (52,093) (374,091) (335,442) (60,044) (395,486)

Change in fair value of

biological assets  36,869 18,630 55,499 27,145 75,016 102,161

Profit / (Loss) before

income tax  22,129 (33,463) (11,334) 8,544 14,972 23,516

Income tax (expense) /

benefit (3,754) 11,377 7,623 (6,106) (5,090) (11,196)

Profit / (Loss)  for the

period  18,375 (22,086) (3,711) 2,438 9,882 12,320

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the

parent 17,133 (22,086) (4,953) 2,518 9,882 12,400

Non-controlling interests  1,242 - 1,242 (80) - (80)

 18,375 (22,086) (3,711) 2,438 9,882 12,320

Basic earnings per share 0.142 (0.183) (0.041) 0.021 0.082 0.104

Diluted earnings per share  0.140 (0.181) (0.040) 0.021 0.081 0.102

Balance sheet (extracts)

 31

December

2015 (Prev.

stated)

Increase/

(Decrease)

31 December

2015 (Revised)

1 January 2015

(Prev. stated)

Increase/

(Decrease)

1 January 2015

(Revised)

Biological assets  299,270 (183,861) 115,409 341,232 (213,478)  127,754

Property, plant and

equipment  540,218 155,940 696,158 776,905 213,602  990,507

Deferred tax assets  60,857 6,915 67,772 45,597 (4,186)  41,411

Inventories

 77,703 7,583 85,286 104,919 12,187  117,106

Total assets  978,048 (13,423) 964,625 1,268,653 8,125  1,276,778

Retained earnings  62,923 (12,204) 50,719 45,644 9,882 55,526

Cumulative

Translation

Adjustment (567,133) (1,219) (568,352) (395,804) (1,757) (397,561)

Total equity  542,730 (13,423) 529,307 770,385 8,125 778,510

Adecoagro S.A.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(All amounts in US$ thousands, except shares and per share data and as otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

F - 15

2.1. Basis of preparation and presentation (continued)

 In September 2014, the IASB issued the amendments to IFRS 10, “Consolidated financial statements” and IAS

28, “Investments in associates and joint ventures”, which addresses an acknowledged inconsistency between the

requirements of both standards in dealing with the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or